-----------------

MINUTES

City of Mentor

-----------------

BOARD OF BUILDING AND ZONING APPEALS

July 8, 2014


The regular meeting of the Board of Building and Zoning Appeals was called to order by Chairman Pinkerman at 6:59 p.m.
PLEDGE TO THE FLAG

Chairman Pinkerman led the Pledge to the Flag.
ROLL CALL
PRESENT:
Michael Mandato
Lisa Marinelli, Vice Chairman

Glenn D. McKinney
Charles E. Pinkerman, Chairman

Brian Wollet, Secretary
Richard Zaleski



Curtis Lau

ALSO PRESENT:
Aric Spence, Planning Administrator



J. Peter Szeman, Assistant Law Director



Julie A. Schiavoni, Planning Clerk

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:
MOTION by Mr. Mandato, seconded by Mr. Lau to Approve the Minutes of the June 10, 2014 regular meeting.  ROLL CALL:  Yeas: Mandato, McKinney, Pinkerman, Wollet, Zaleski and Lau.  Nays: None.  Abstained: Marinelli.  Motion Carried: 6/0/1.

   
MINUTES APPROVED.

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

OLD BUSINESS:

DAVID A. AND KATHERINE L. CIMPERMAN FOR 7815 CRANBERRY LANE, PP16-C-074-V-00-011-0 REQUESTING A VARIANCE TO SEC. 1165.01 ACCESSORY BUILDINGS (B) AND SEC. 1165.01 ACCESSORY BUILDINGS (B)(1) OF THE MENTOR CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ALLOW CONSTRUCTION OF A 24’ X 28’ (672 SQUARE FOOT) STORAGE BUILDING WITH A HEIGHT OF 17-FEET IN LIEU OF THE MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA OF BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES FOR STORAGE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OTHER THAN MOTOR VEHICLES SHALL NOT EXCEED 250 SQUARE FEET AND THE MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT FOR ACCESSORY BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES SHALL BE 15-FEET MEASURED FROM THE FINISHED GRADE TO THE ROOF LINE IN THE R-2 SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT. 
MOTION by Mr. Lau, seconded by Mr. Zaleski to Remove from the Table.  ROLL CALL:  Yeas: Mandato, Marinelli, McKinney, Pinkerman, Wollet, Zaleski and Lau.  Nays: None.   Motion Carried: 7/0.

Administration Comments: Mr. Spence displayed elevation drawings of the proposed and reminded the Board that the item was Tabled at the previous meeting, at the request of the applicant, to afford opportunity for revisions of the proposal.  Revised plans indicate that the structure will now be a twenty-two (22) foot by twenty-six (26) foot or 572 square foot storage building with a conforming fifteen (15) foot building height.  Noted that if the structure were to be a detached garage with a driveway to it, a maximum area of 576 square feet would be permitted by Code. The applicant indicated additional storage space is needed for woodworking equipment, a boat with a twenty-two (22)-foot trailer, a utility trailer, lawn equipment and outdoor furniture.  The revised site plan denotes that the proposed storage building would be located ten (10)-feet from the rear property line and twenty (20)-feet from the east side property line, in lieu of the twelve (12)-foot setback indicated on the original request.  Elevation drawings depict that the overhead door would be located on the south elevation and a man door will be located on the west side elevation.  No hardship associated with the request.  Added that no side setback or height variance is needed; the area was reduced by one-hundred (100) square feet.

Dave Cimperman was present with his wife Katie Cimperman and stated that the size reduction will still allow enough room to store the boat, utility trailer and the lawn equipment.  Will forego the woodworking equipment due to the reduction in size and height; there will not be enough attic space.  Need the current size in order for the structure to be functional.  No driveway will be constructed to the proposed; no cars or trucks will be stored in it.

Chairman Pinkerman determined to hold another Public Hearing for this request since there were amendments to the plan.
Speaking in Favor:  None.

Speaking in Opposition:  Ron Erxleben of 7832 Bellflower Road stated that he lives directly behind the applicants.  Informed the Board that he had the City Engineers come out and look at the existing substantial standing water issue along the property line. Stated that it is their opinion a building of this size will make it worse and maybe even cause flooding that may reach the back of his shed.  For every one (1) inch of rain, a twenty-four (24) by twenty-eight (28) building creates 419 gallons of water, which is quite substantial. The City Engineer was supposed to make a report.  Noted that his fence is beginning to rot away.  Reviewed the hardship of the applicant and he himself has a three (3) car garage with room for only one (1) car.  He also has patio furniture and a pool along with associated items that need to be stored as well as a boat and a trailer.  He takes full responsibility for the things that he owns.  The applicant and he pursued the items and hobbies knowing the ordinances in place. He finds various ways to store his items by putting up with any inconvenience that may occur because of his choices.  If it is a hardship, it was self-created; their choices should not affect anyone else.
John Payerchin of 6790 South Camelot Drive informed the Board that he is not directly affected by the request.  He received multiple answers from City and County representatives that have visited his property about which direction the sewer, sanitary and storm water drains flow.  His basement has flooded causing extensive out-of-pocket expenses.  Expressed concern about a possible increase in the problem.  If his neighbors want to put up a shed, let them put it up elsewhere, they have his blessing, as long as it does not stop the drainage or the storm sewers.
Public Hearing Closed at: 7:10 p.m.

Mr. Cimperman responded that if Mr. Erxleben is having problems with flooding, it is probably due to the sewer at the corner of their property that is blocked from his side.  There will be a sewer installed to the retention basin along the property line.  Plan to run the gutters to the sewer.  The City installed the sewer drain at the top of the swale that is along the property line.  He installed corrugated pipe to increase the drainage.  The City installed additional crocks to the swale as inlets to the six (6)-inch drain.  There has been no flooding in that area for some time.
Mrs. Cimperman added that she appreciates the comments and issues with the flooding, as there has been a great deal of flooding in the Bellflower Road area, particularly along Bellflower Road and on South Camelot Drive.  Have not seen a flooding issue in their back yard.  If the Board were to deny the request, they would probably end up constructing two (2) two-hundred-fifty (250) square foot sheds, which would be five-hundred (500) square feet rather than five-hundred-seventy-six (576), so alternative would not be much less in square footage as far as the drainage is concerned.  Understands the problem, but do not see that one (1) building versus two (2) would make any difference regarding storm water.  
Mr. Spence informed the Board that there is no report, as referred to by the adjacent property owner. Brian Ashurst, Assistant City Engineer/Drainage Engineer advised that he visited the property.  Indicated the location of the Cimperman lot and the swale that runs between the properties on the displayed aerial photo.  Then indicated the location of the yard drains and the eight (8)-inch sewer, which is how the drainage is accomplished.
Mr. Cimperman added that the drain on the Erxleben side is blocked off with two (2) by sixes to stop any drainage from that way.  There is a ten (10)-foot easement on each side for the swale; Mr. Erxleben’s fence is located on the property line within the swale.  Believes there will not be a drainage issue.
Mr. Spence further explained that the rear yards of Bellflower Road were grated to drain down into the swale; it was designed when the subdivision was created.  Confirmed the existence of the easement.  From his conversation with the Assistant City Engineer, if the yard is properly grated, water will reach the swale and head to the eight (8) inch drain.  Confirmed that the applicant is permitted to have up to thirty (30) percent of lot coverage with accessory structures and no limitation on the number of structures.   Variance requests for larger structures have been denied and the applicant then built two (2) smaller structures.  Believes an example is on Bellflower Road.  Admitted the need for loophole management of the Code with respect to accessory structures.  Probably should restrict the number of structures permitted; would be appropriate to base the allowable storage structure area to be a proportionate formula based on the square footage of the home and/or lot size.
MOTION by Mr. McKinney, seconded by Mr. Lau to Approve as amended:

1. The structure shall be no more than 572 square feet in size and shall be a height of no greater than fifteen (15)-feet.

ROLL CALL:  Yeas: Marinelli, McKinney, Wollet, Zaleski and Lau.  Nays: Mandato and Pinkerman.   Motion Carried: 5/2.


VARIANCE FOR 7815 CRANBERRY 


LANE APPROVED. 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TIMOTHY D. AND STACEY A. BERNOT FOR 7729 OHIO STREET, PP16-C-071-E-00-001-0 REQUESTING A VARIANCE TO SEC. 1165.01 ACCESSORY BUILDINGS (B)(3) OF THE MENTOR CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ALLOW CONSTRUCTION OF A 24’ X 16’ (384 SQUARE FOOT) STORAGE BUILDING IN LIEU OF THE MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA OF BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES FOR STORAGE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OTHER THAN MOTOR VEHICLES SHALL NOT EXCEED 250 SQUARE FEET IN THE R-2 SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT. 

The applicant was not present at the time this item was to be heard; however, Mr. Spence informed the Board that he spoke with the applicant who informed Mr. Spence that he planned to send a letter formerly requesting that the item be dismissed without prejudice.  Did not receive the letter.  Noted that the applicant was notified by the Planning Clerk, per the instructions of the Law Director, of the intent of the Board to hear the request at this meeting.  Suggested that the Board withdraw and dismiss the request without prejudice.
Mr. Szeman advised the Board to remove the item from the Table.  It is the obligation of the applicant to appear and prosecute these matters, not to ignore them.  The Board can dismiss without prejudice, if they choose to do so.
MOTION by Mr. McKinney, seconded by Mr. Wollet to Remove from the Table. ROLL CALL:  Yeas: Mandato, Marinelli, McKinney, Pinkerman, Wollet, Zaleski and Lau.  Nays: None.   Motion Carried: 7/0.


VARIANCE FOR 7729 OHIO STREET
  REMOVED FROM THE TABLE. 
MOTION by Mrs. Marinelli, seconded by Mr. McKinney to Withdraw and Dismiss Without Prejudice.  ROLL CALL:  Yeas: Mandato, Marinelli, McKinney, Pinkerman, Wollet, Zaleski and Lau.  Nays: None.   Motion Carried: 7/0.


VARIANCE FOR 7729 OHIO STREET

WITHDRAWN AND DISMISSED


WITHOUT PREJUDICE. 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
ROBERT MALINOWSKI AND MARIO AND ROBERTA BERTONE FOR 9535 HEADLANDS ROAD, PP16-D-119-D-00-011-0 REQUESTING A VARIANCE TO SEC. 1155.01 SCHEDULE OF DISTRICT REGULATIONS (B) OF THE MENTOR CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ALLOW AN ATTACHED GARAGE TO BE CONSTRUCTED AT A 2-FOOT SIDE SETBACK IN LIEU OF THE MINIMUM SIDE BUILDING SETBACK IS 10-FEET IN THE R-2 SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT. 

MOTION by Mr. Zaleski, seconded by Mr. Wollet to Remove from the Table. ROLL CALL:  Yeas: Mandato, Marinelli, McKinney, Pinkerman, Wollet, Zaleski and Lau.  Nays: None.   Motion Carried: 7/0.


VARIANCE FOR 9535 HEADLANDS

ROAD REMOVED FROM THE

TABLE. 

Administration Comments: Mr. Spence displayed a site plan of the proposed and reported that the two (2)-story garage addition will be at a two (2)-foot setback along  west side property line.  The existing Cape Cod home was constructed in 1913 along with a single car detached garage.  The applicant indicated that the detached garage has a wooden floor and cannot be used for the storage of a motor vehicle.  The rear of the property has a severe slope and the foundation of the existing garage may be compromised in its current state.  The provided site plan is not a scaled drawing and no building elevations of the proposed addition were provided.  The adjacent property owner to the west provided a letter strongly objecting to the request and reported the property owner is constructing an elevated deck at the rear of the house without the required building permit.  City sited the applicant, who is the renter of the property with the right-to-own, for constructing the deck without a permit.  Believes he is in the process of obtaining a permit. A practical difficulty does not exist; objects to the request as submitted.   
Robert Malinowski was present with Jim Serha, builder and architect, and informed the Board that he has resided at the address for three (3) years, has a purchase option with the owner and plans to purchase the property this year.  Understands that the neighbor has a concern.  Hired Mr. Serha to look at other options and to address concerns, although not sure what the concerns are of the neighbor.  Would like to offer other options that will at least be amenable to the concerns.  Offered a five (5)-foot variance at the back of the property, which is in line with the existing garage as noted on the drawing, and at the front of the garage, which is more south, would be only a two (2) foot variance.  Amended plan would be for a smaller garage and less of a variance that would decrease the burden on the adjacent vacant property.  Hardship is that he is divorced with four (4) children and the existing house is disjointed in the way it was built, has not been updated in years and was a rental for several years.  Have tried to maintain the property in a positive and constructive way and add value to the property; plans to continue to do so.
Chairman Pinkerman stated that the Board would like to see an amended plan. 

Mr. Spence added that the applicant should also provide elevation drawings and a site plan with dimensions.  Current plan is not to scale and was not submitted by a surveyor.

Mr. Szeman advised that there is no need to re-advertise, since the proposal is to decrease the request; it was already adequately advertised.  There are obviously some practical questions that the Board and administration may have prior to adopting a position on the matter.  The neighbors have not had opportunity to review the revisions.  It would be appropriate to allow any members of the public in attendance to speak; they may not be available next month. Certainly, they would not be foreclosed from commenting on the full hearing. 
Speaking in Favor:  None.

Speaking in Opposition:  Reinhold Roedig, owner of adjacent property at 9525 Headlands Road noted that he will be on vacation next month and will not be able to attend the August meeting.  Referenced the letter and drawing that he previously submitted indicating the impact of the original request on his property; would take away sunlight from his vegetable garden on the current vacant property and would depreciate his property value, even though their house is rather far away from the proposed.  Purchased the property in 2006 with the idea of subdividing it and constructing another house, in case they need to supplement their retirement or if a family situation arises.  No hardship because the applicant rents the property alone; the home originally had two (2) bedrooms and is indicated as such with the County Auditor records.  The attic was remodeled by the property owner as a third bedroom.  If he needs more space, he can easily rent another house or build or expand another property.
Public Hearing Closed at: 7:30 p.m.
Mr. Malinowski responded that he has attempted to have conversations with the neighbor and amended his proposal to make it less intrusive on the neighboring vacant lot.  Explained that his application reflected that the home has one (1) bedroom because the second eight (8) by ten (10) bedroom in the front of the house is very small and is not amenable to be used as bedroom; it is used as a den/office.  Questioned how it would devalue the neighbor’s property other than reduction of sunlight on the garden.  The neighboring property is a vacant lot; property owner has no plans in place to build or sell the property.  Willing to work with the neighbor as demonstrated by amended reduction of request; have attempted to speak with him, but it is difficult.  Agreed to submit the revised plans.
Jim Serha with Custom Modeling Design added that the existing garage on the property is within two (2) feet, and five (5) feet at the front, of the side property line, which is where the applicant is now starting the proposed addition.
MOTION by Mr. Lau, seconded by Mr. Zaleski to Table.  ROLL CALL:  Yeas: Mandato, Marinelli, McKinney, Pinkerman, Wollet, Zaleski and Lau.  Nays: None.   Motion Carried: 7/0.


VARIANCE FOR 9535 HEADLANDS


ROAD TABLED. 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
NEW BUSINESS

CICOGNA ELECTRIC & SIGN CO. FOR POINT BLANK RANGE & GUN SHOP AND PBR MENTOR HOLDINGS, LLC FOR 5957 HEISLEY ROAD, PP16-B-064-0-00-001-0 REQUESTING A VARIANCE TO 1171.18 SIGN IN INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS (E) WALL SIGNS (5) OF THE MENTOR CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ALLOW A 50.75 SQUARE FOOT SIDEWALL SIGN ON THE NORTH SIDE ELEVATION IN LIEU OF NO SIDEWALL SIGN, OR CUMULATIVE TOTAL OF ALL WALL SIGNS, SHALL EXCEED 40 SQUARE FEET ON ANY ONE BUILDING ELEVATION IN THE M-1 LIGHT MANUFACTURING DISTRICT. 
MOTION by Mr. Wollet, seconded by Mr. Zaleski to Assume Jurisdiction. ROLL CALL:  Yeas: Mandato, Marinelli, McKinney, Pinkerman, Wollet, Zaleski and Lau.  Nays: None.   Motion Carried: 7/0.


JURISDICTION ASSUMED.

Administration Comments: Mr. Spence displayed elevation drawings of the building that included proposed wall signage and reported that the gun range and gun shop building is permitted one-hundred-fifty (150) square feet of wall signage.  The applicant wishes to install two (2) identical wall signs with 50.75 square feet on the front wall of the building facing west and on the north side of the building.  Both wall signs are located on the entrance pediment of the building.  A ground sign is proposed at the main access drive to the facility.  The administration supports the variance request that will provide good visibility of identification of the building for Heisley Road southbound motorists.  Noted that wall signs that are perpendicular to the roadway are much more visible to motorists than a front wall sign.  

David Holz, owner of the property, added that because the lot is not perpendicular with Heisley Road and if they are not able to erect a sign on the north elevation, vehicular southbound traffic would be at the drive isle entrance before they would have visibility of the front elevation signage.  Displayed the site plan that depicted the position of the building in relation to the roadway. 
Speaking in Favor:  None.

Speaking in Opposition:  None.

Public Hearing Closed at: 7:36 p.m.

MOTION by Mr. Lau, seconded by Mr. Zaleski to Approve.  ROLL CALL:  Yeas: Mandato, Marinelli, McKinney, Pinkerman, Wollet, Zaleski and Lau.  Nays: None.   Motion Carried: 7/0.


VARIANCE FOR 5957 HEISLEY

ROAD APPROVED. 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

JEFFREY K. PITTSENBERGER FOR 8245 EASTMOOR ROAD, PP16-A-001-B-00-035, 047-0 REQUESTING A VARIANCE TO 1165.01 ACCESSORY BUILDINGS (A) SETBACKS FOR ACCESSORY BUILDINGS: (2) OF THE MENTOR CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ALLOW A 280 SQUARE FOOT (14’ X 20’) DETACHED GARAGE AT AN 8-FOOT (NORTH) SIDE SETBACK IN LIEU OF ACCESSORY BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES IN EXCESS OF 125 SQUARE FEET SHALL BE SET BACK A MINIMUM OF 10-FEET FROM ANY SIDE OR REAR PROPERTY LINE IN THE R-2 SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT. 
MOTION by Mr. Zaleski, seconded by Mr. Wollet to Assume Jurisdiction. ROLL CALL:  Yeas: Mandato, Marinelli, McKinney, Pinkerman, Wollet, Zaleski and Lau.  Nays: None.   Motion Carried: 7/0.

JURISDICTION ASSUMED.

Administration Comments: Mr. Spence displayed a site plan of the proposed and reported that the existing ranch style home and detached garage were constructed in 1951.  The existing detached garage is at an eight (8)-foot side setback.  The applicant wishes to use the same building location, which aligns with the existing driveway.  The applicant indicated the adjacent neighbor to the north has no objection to the request. The proposed garage siding will match the house.  The detached garage will have a building height of fourteen (14)-feet and will be in the same footprint as existing.  Request is minimal.  Administration has no objection to request based on the existing location of the detached garage and driveway.  

Jeff Pittsenberger stated that they attempted to straighten the old structure and it collapsed.  Would like to build within the same footprint, but two (2) feet higher at the peak than the original garage.  Will pour a new pad and concrete driveway along with a patio and front steps, which will greatly improve the property.  Presented a letter of agreement from the neighbors that will be affected by the request.
Speaking in Favor:  Chairman Pinkerman acknowledged receipt of the letter from Victoria Turner and Raymond Turner who noted approval with reference to the address and permanent parcel number of the request.
Speaking in Opposition:  None.

Public Hearing Closed at: 7:40 p.m.

MOTION by Mr. Lau, seconded by Mr. Zaleski to Approve.  ROLL CALL:  Yeas: Mandato, Marinelli, McKinney, Pinkerman, Wollet, Zaleski and Lau.  Nays: None.   Motion Carried: 7/0.


VARIANCE FOR 8245 EASTMOOR 


ROAD APPROVED. 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

LARSEN ARCHITECTS AND MCDONALD’S CORPORATION FOR 8380 BROADMOOR ROAD, PP16-A-001-K-00-015-0 REQUESTING A VARIANCE TO 1155.01 SCHEDULE OF DISTRICT REGULATIONS (M) OF THE MENTOR CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ALLOW THE EXISTING MCDONALD’S RESTAURANT BUILDING TO BE RECONSTRUCTED AT A 58’ 6” FRONT SETBACK IN LIEU OF THE MINIMUM FRONT SETBACK IS 100-FEET IN THE B-3 INTERCHANGE SERVICE DISTRICT. 
MOTION by Mr. McKinney, seconded by Mr. Zaleski to Assume Jurisdiction for this request simultaneously with the two (2) following requests also related to 8380 Broadmoor Road. ROLL CALL:  Yeas: Mandato, Marinelli, McKinney, Pinkerman, Wollet, Zaleski and Lau.  Nays: None.   Motion Carried: 7/0.


JURISDICTION ASSUMED.

Administration Comments: Mr. Spence displayed a site plan of the project and reported that the one-hundred (100)-foot minimum front building setback established for the B-3 Interchange Service District was created to allow for a future access road that was anticipated to be constructed along Reynolds Road, thus eliminating the number of access points. The secondary access road never came to fruition.  Reminded the Board that they recently granted a front setback variance of the fuel canopy for the GetGo service station to be constructed on Reynolds Road.  A setback variance was also granted for the fuel canopy for the BP/Seven-Eleven on Broadmoor Road north of the McDonald’s site.  The Administration supports the request.  Noted that the building is set back over one-hundred (100)-feet from the edge of pavement. There is approximately sixty-five (65)-feet of green space included in the street right-of-way along Broadmoor Road to accommodate the I-90 Interchange ramps.  Preliminary and Final Site Plans for the project have been approved by the Planning Commission contingent on the variance requests being granted.  The setback variance will also improve on-site traffic circulation relative to the drive-thru lanes.
Jim Ptacek with Larsen Architects displayed an aerial photo of the site with the existing building and pointed out the red line on the photo that roughly indicates the edge of the property for clarification and the green median that accomplishes the grade differences leading up to the I90 interchange ramps.  Explained that the proposed plan moves the building a little closer to Broadmoor Road.  Indicated on the site plan that any position of the proposed building would detrimentally affect the ease of traffic circulation around the site and would still require a setback variance.  As proposed, affords fire and safety access fully circulating the building and a uniform association for parking in relation to the building.  Also, works out well to accommodate the side-by-side drive thru within the confines of the irregularly shaped lot.
Speaking in Favor: Chairman Pinkerman noted that an email was received from Bruce Phillips, owner of the BP property next to the McDonalds, who is in favor of the request.
Speaking in Opposition:  None.

Public Hearing Closed at: 7:46 p.m.
Mr. Ptacek explained that the shared access drive is jointly owned; however, the scope of the engineering drawings will address replacement of the drive.
MOTION by Mr. Wollet, seconded by Mrs. Marinelli to Approve.  ROLL CALL:  Yeas: Mandato, Marinelli, McKinney, Pinkerman, Wollet, Zaleski and Lau.  Nays: None.   Motion Carried: 7/0.


VARIANCE FOR 8380 BROADMOOR 


ROAD APPROVED. 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

LARSEN ARCHITECTS AND MCDONALD’S CORPORATION FOR 8380 BROADMOOR ROAD, PP16-A-001-K-00-015-0 REQUESTING A VARIANCE TO 1171.18 SIGNS IN INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS (E) WALL SIGNS (3) OF THE MENTOR CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ALLOW 16.6 SQUARE FEET OF WALL SIGNAGE ON THE REAR (WEST) ELEVATION IN LIEU OF WALL SIGNS SHALL NOT BE ERECTED ON THE REAR WALL OF BUILDING IN THE B-3 INTERCHANGE SERVICE DISTRICT. 
Jurisdiction was assumed simultaneously with the previous item also related to 8380 Broadmoor Road along with the following item related to 8380 Broadmoor Road.

 
JURISDICTION ASSUMED.

Administration Comments: Mr. Spence displayed the floor plan of the restaurant for clarification of the layout of the building and reported that the rear wall or west side elevation is the location of the main entrance to the dining room.  Due to the way the building is configured on the lot, the administration has no objection to the small logo sign and Welcome sign.

Mr. Ptacek referenced the site plan and stated that the majority of the tendency of customers will be to park as close to the door as possible, which is the non drive-thru side of the building.  Proposed will denote the entrance along with the composition of the stonework.  Removed some of the original proposed signage to be cognizant of the Code. 
Speaking in Favor:  None.

Speaking in Opposition:  None.

Public Hearing Closed at: 7:50 p.m.

MOTION by Mr. McKinney, seconded by Mrs. Marinelli to Approve.  ROLL CALL:  Yeas: Mandato, Marinelli, McKinney, Pinkerman, Wollet, Zaleski and Lau.  Nays: None.   Motion Carried: 7/0.


VARIANCE FOR 8380 BROADMOOR


ROAD APPROVED. 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

LARSEN ARCHITECTS AND MCDONALD’S CORPORATION FOR 8380 BROADMOOR ROAD, PP16-A-001-K-00-015-0 REQUESTING A VARIANCE TO 1171.18 SIGNS IN INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS (E) WALL SIGNS (5) OF THE MENTOR CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ALLOW 49.6 SQUARE FEET OF WALL SIGNAGE ON THE SIDE (NORTH) ELEVATION IN LIEU OF NO SIDEWALL SIGN, OR CUMULATIVE TOTAL OF ALL WALL SIGNS, SHALL EXCEED 40 SQUARE FEET ON ANY ONE BUILDING ELEVATION IN THE B-3 INTERCHANGE SERVICE DISTRICT. 
Jurisdiction was assumed on this item simultaneously with the two (2) previous items also related to 8380 Broadmoor Road.

JURISDICTION ASSUMED.

Administration Comments: Mr. Spence displayed elevation drawing of the project and reported that the site plan indicates a thirty-three (33) square foot McDonald’s identification sign, a fourteen (14) square foot logo sign and 2.6 square foot Welcome sign. The Administration has no objection to the request.  Noted the proposed will match the other elevations; there is an outdoor patio located on the site.
Mr. Ptacek clarified that the proposed will essentially be on the front elevation of the building that will be seen when entering the site.  Welcome sign is non-illuminated.
Speaking in Favor:  None.

Speaking in Opposition:  None.

Public Hearing Closed at: 7:52 p.m.

MOTION by Mr. Zaleski, seconded by Mrs. Marinelli to Approve.  ROLL CALL:  Yeas: Mandato, Marinelli, McKinney, Pinkerman, Wollet, Zaleski and Lau.  Nays: None.   Motion Carried: 7/0.


VARIANCE FOR 8380 BROADMOOR


ROAD APPROVED. 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

ROBERT H. & KATHLEEN MELE FOR 5771 BIRCHWOOD DRIVE, PP16-D-095-1-00-033-0 REQUESTING A VARIANCE TO 1165.01 ACCESSORY BUILDINGS (B) (3) OF THE MENTOR CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ALLOW A 528 SQUARE FOOT (24’ X 22’) STORAGE BUILDING IN LIEU OF THE MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA OF BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES FOR STORAGE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OTHER THAN MOTOR VEHICLES SHALL NOT EXCEED 250 SQUARE FEET IN THE R-2 SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT. 
MOTION by Mr. Lau, seconded by Mrs. Marinelli to Assume Jurisdiction. ROLL CALL:  Yeas: Mandato, Marinelli, McKinney, Pinkerman, Wollet, Zaleski and Lau.  Nays: None.   Motion Carried: 7/0.


JURISDICTION ASSUMED.

Administration Comments: Mr. Spence displayed a detailed site plan and reported that the applicant indicated the proposed storage building will replace an existing fourteen (14)-foot by twenty (20)-foot, two-hundred-eighty (280) square foot storage building.  Proposed is needed for storage of lawn equipment, patio furniture, collectables and a lemon tree. Will also be used for woodworking space. Reminded the Board that they granted a variance in September 2013 for a four-hundred-eighty (480) square foot storage building for Ivan Sisa at 5770 Birchwood Drive.  The Sisa storage building request also replaced an existing smaller storage building with a larger one needed for storage of lemon and fig trees during the winter months. The proposed building elevations depict the storage building will have an overhead door and man door facing the rear of the house and windows on the sides.  The building will be sided to match the existing home.  No hardship; however, the administration has no objection to the request based on the storage needs demonstrated by the applicant.  
Robert Mele stated that they are tearing down the old shed and would like to replace it with the proposed. 
Speaking in Favor:  Doug Jenkins at 5763 Birchwood Drive stated that he lives to the left of the applicant’s house.  They have greatly improved the property; would love for the existing shed to be removed and a nicer one constructed.  Not only support, but encourage the proposed.
Chairman Pinkerman noted that a phone call was received from the resident at 5762 Birchwood Drive who stated that his neighbors take good care of their property.  He and his wife are in favor of the request.  
Speaking in Opposition:  None.

Public Hearing Closed at: 7:57 p.m.
MOTION by Mr. McKinney, seconded by Mr. Zaleski to Approve.  ROLL CALL:  Yeas: Mandato, Marinelli, McKinney, Pinkerman, Wollet, Zaleski and Lau.  Nays: None.   Motion Carried: 7/0.

VARIANCE FOR 5771 BIRCHWOOD


DRIVE APPROVED. 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

DONALD & CHRIS FELLOWS FOR 7416 SHERWOOD DRIVE, PP16-A-020-B-00-024-0 REQUESTING A VARIANCE TO 1155.01 SCHEDULE OF DISTRICT REGULATION (D) OF THE MENTOR CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ALLOW A BUILDING ADDITION AT AN 8-FOOT SIDE SETBACK IN LIEU OF THE MINIMUM SIDE YARD BUILDING SETBACK IS 15-FEET IN THE R-4 SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT. 
MOTION by Mr. Wollet, seconded by Mr. Zaleski to Assume Jurisdiction. ROLL CALL:  Yeas: Mandato, Marinelli, McKinney, Pinkerman, Wollet, Zaleski and Lau.  Nays: None.   Motion Carried: 7/0.


JURISDICTION ASSUMED.

Administration Comments: Mr. Spence reminded the Board of their approval of a variance for the applicant in May 2014 to allow a building addition at a ten (10) foot side setback.  The applicant provided a floor plan of the proposed addition, which includes a master bedroom, walk in closet and bathroom.  The previous addition was twelve (12)-feet wide, the proposed addition is fourteen (14)-feet wide.  The existing home was constructed in 1958 into the slope of the lot, which drops off from the front to the back.   The applicant indicated that constructing the addition at the rear of the home would require the removal of an existing concrete patio area and would require a two-story addition.  Noted that the adjacent neighbor provided a letter indicating they have no objection to the original minor ten (10)-foot setback request.  Nothing was received from the neighbor regarding the current request.  The administration has no objection to the request based on the existing site characteristics of the lot and floor plan of the home. 
Don Fellows advised that he should have hired an architect prior to submitting the first request.  The architect advised the need to take into consideration six (6) inch walls and the need for the bedroom to be twelve (12) feet wide to be functional. Offered a letter from his neighbor in support of a seven (7)-foot setback variance, if needed.  They like the neighborhood and want to remain in the house. 
Speaking in Favor:  Chairman Pinkerman noted receipt of the letter presented to the Board from the resident at 7422 Sherwood Drive who stated in the letter that he is not opposed to Don and Chris Fellows building up to seven (7) feet from his property line.
Speaking in Opposition:  None.

Public Hearing Closed at: 8:01 p.m.

MOTION by Mr. McKinney, seconded by Mr. Zaleski to Approve.  ROLL CALL:  Yeas: Mandato, Marinelli, McKinney, Pinkerman, Wollet, Zaleski and Lau.  Nays: None.   Motion Carried: 7/0.


VARIANCE FOR 7416 SHERWOOD


DRIVE APPROVED. 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Upon motion duly made and seconded, meeting was adjourned at 8:02 p.m.







MEETING ADJOURNED AT 8:02 PM

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

________________________________

________________________________

Charles E. Pinkerman, Chairman


Julie A. Schiavoni, Planning Clerk
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